Contract Number: LSC-2019-001252

F.Y. Cost Center Obj. Code Amount Vendor # P.O. #

[ || | ] || | [Po139012 |

STATE OF MINNESOTA
MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
LAKE SUPERIOR COLLEGE

INTER-AGENCY AGREEMENT AMENDMENT
Original Contract Effective Date: 7/30/2019
Original Contract Expiration Date: 6/30/2020
Amended Contract Expiration Date: 6/30/2020

This amendment is between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Board of Trustees of the Minnesota
State Colleges and Universities, on behalf of LAKE SUPERIOR COLLEGE (hereinafter “MINNESOTA
STATE”), and INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 709’S ADULT BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM (“ABE”)

(hereinafter "STATE AGENCY").
Recitals

WHEREAS, MINNESOTA STATE has a contract with the STATE AGENCY (hereinafter “Original
Contract”) to provide ABE support to Lake Superior College ENGL/READ 0950 and MATH 0501 and

WHEREAS, MINNESOTA STATE and the CONTRACTOR are willing to amend the Original Contract as
stated below,

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed:
Contract Amendment

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Minnesota State Colleges and Universities acting on behalf of
LAKE SUPERIOR COLLEGE (hereinafter "MINNESOTA STATE") is empowered to enter into interagency
agreements pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 471.59, Subd. 10; and

WHEREAS, the INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 709’S ADULT BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM (“ABE”)
(hereinafter "STATE AGENCY") is empowered to enter into interagency agreements pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 471.59, Subd. 10; and

In this Amendment, deleted contract terms will be struck out and the added contract terms will be underlined.

REVISION 1. DUTIES

a. STATE AGENCY'S DUTIES. The STATE AGENCY shall:
Provide supplemental/integrated instruction and instructional support for up to four (4)
sections of ENGL/READ 0950 during the 2019-20 academic year. ABE instruction for each

MnSCU Inter-Agency Agreement 1
Revised July 7, 2003; OGC Revised Nov. 25, 2015



section is six (6) hours per week, or an equivalent of 0.3 FTE, plus preparatory time of
0.35.

Provide instruction for a basic math course (ABE Pre-Algebra) intended for incoming LSC
students whose placement test score places them below LSC’s Algebra | course. ABE
instruction and funding for each section is four (4) hours per week, or an equivalent of 0.2
FTE, plus preparatory time of 0.15.

Provide supplemental/integrated instruction and instructional support for at least two (2)
sections of MATH, either MATH 0501 Math Foundations or MATH 0460 Algebra | during
the 2019-20 academic year. ABE instruction for each section is five (5) hours per week
with an additional one (1) hour of preparation for an equivalent of 0.15 FTE per section.

Continue to fund the existing Pathways to College Success program offered at LSC, which
meets fourteen (14) hours a week, an equivalent of 0.4 FTE.

ABE’s staff will work with LSC’s Safety Office to learn about emergency response protocol.
ABE will invoice at the end of each academic semester.
ABE will provide training to LSC’s advisors relating to services.

b. MINNESOTA STATE 'S DUTIES. MINNESOTA STATE shall:

Provide ABE a designated instructional space on LSC’s main campus, located in the vicinity
of the College’s Tutoring and Learning Center. The space will be furnished by LSC with
standard classroom furniture, six (6) computers, and a printer.

Provide ABE access to a computer lab or classroom with twenty (20) computers. All spaces
will be scheduled in accordance with LSC’s room scheduling practices.

Provide ABE a designated office space with standard office furniture, desk top computer,
and phone.

Provide ABE clients free access to specified college resources including college library
services and internet on the same basis as LSC students. Users of IT resources must

comply with LSC’s policies.

Provide ABE instructors and tutor free access to LSC email, Office 365, and IT help desk on
the same basis as LSC students. Users of IT resources must comply with LSC’s policies.

Except as amended above, the terms and conditions of the Original Contract and all previous amendments
remain in full force and effect.

The rest of this page intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.

MnSCU Inter-Agency Agreement 2
Revised July 7, 2003; OGC Revised Nov. 25, 2015



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be duly executed intending to be
bound thereby.

APPROVED:

1. STATE AGENCY
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 709’S ADULT BASIC EDUCATION

By (authorized signature)
Title (1O
Date DY )22 5020

2. VERIFIED AS TO ENCUMBRANCE
By (authorized signature)

Title
Date

3. MINNESOTA STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES
LAKE SUPERIOR COLLEGE
By (authorized signature)

Title

Date

4. AS TO FORM AND EXECUTION
By (authorized college/university/system
office initiating agreement)

Title

Date

MnSCU Inter-Agency Agreement
Revised July 7, 2003; OGC Revised Nov. 25, 2015



